
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings (agenda) / Patrick Adams (minutes) 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

04 May 2012 
 
To: Councillor Simon Edwards, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Roger Hall Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Tumi Hawkins Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Edd Stonham Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of FINANCE AND STAFFING PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 15 MAY 2012 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

20 March 2012 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Tender for Insurance Services   5 - 8 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
4. Revenue Collection Performance 2011/12 - Q4   9 - 28 
 
5. Welfare Reform (verbal report)    
 
6. Sickness Absence 2011/12 - Q4   29 - 36 
 
7. Leavers Report 2011/12 - Q4   37 - 40 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



8. Forward Plan    
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 
 
Please note that no forward plans have yet been drawn up for the 
portfolio holders for 2012/13. 

 

   
9. Date of Next Meeting    
 Meeting schedules will be arranged for 2012/13 after annual Council on 

24 May 2012. 
 

   
 

OUR VISION 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes 
and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings are provided with fire refuge areas, which afford protection for a 
minimum of
[...]
ngs. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 20 March 2012 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Tumi Hawkins 
 

Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Philip Bird Revenues Manager 
Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Dawn Graham Benefit Manager 
 
78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
79. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
80. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Principal Accountant (General Funds and Projects) presented this report, which 

invited the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder to review and approve a revised 
Procurement Strategy and recommend changes to the Contract Regulations to the 
Constitution Review Working Party and then to Council. 
 
The Principal Accountant (General Funds and Projects) explained that there were no 
fundamental changes to the Procurement Strategy and the amendments recommended to 
the Contract Regulations resulted from the Internal Audit’s contract services review. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder suggested that the Procurement Strategy 
should only be reviewed once every two years instead of annually, unless there was a 
specific need to review it more frequently. 
 
Using local businesses 
The Principal Accountant (General Funds and Projects) agreed to consider whether the 
Council could afford to advertise individual contracts worth less than £500 in the local 
media. It was noted that contracts were advertised on the Council’s website. 
 
Level 1 Procurement 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder expressed concern regarding the requirement of 
only one estimate for procurement of up to £500 and the Principal Accountant (General 
Funds and Projects) agreed to examine whether officers could be encouraged to obtain 
more than quote, particularly for procurement close to the £500 threshold. 
 
Clarification of wording to contract regulations 
It was agreed that the wording of the final bullet point in paragraph 16.4 of revised contract 
regulations should be amended in order to clarify that it was the key performance indicator 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 20 March 2012 

that should be agreed at the first contract management meeting.  
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED The proposed revised Procurement Strategy, as set out in Appendix A. 
 
RECOMMENDED The proposed changes to Contract Regulations, as set out in 

Appendix C, to the Constitution Review Working Party and Council. 
  
81. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - Q4 
 
 The Principal Accountant (General Funds and Projec
[...]
port. 

  
83. LAND CHARGES FEES 
 
 The Head of Accountancy introduced this report, which recommended that the Finance 

and Staffing Portfolio Holder reduced the proposed land charges for 2012/13. 

Page 2



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 20 March 2012 

 
It was noted that charges for 2012/13 that had been agreed at the Portfolio Holder’s 
meeting on 17 January 2012 had been based on the assumption that the County Council 
would freeze its fees for highways information. However, the fees had actually been 
reduced and to adhere to the requirement of cost recovery it was necessary for this 
reduction to be passed on to the customer. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED  To amend the Land Charges scheme of charges, as laid out in Appendix A. 

  
84. WELFARE REFORM 
 
 The Benefit Manager introduced this report, which updated the Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder on the progress of the Government’s Welfare reforms and their impact on 
service provision. The Benefit Manager reported that the Welfare Reform Bill received 
Royal Assent on 8 March 2012. 
 
Benefit Cap 
The Benefit Manager explained that the cap of £500 per week for working age families 
would affect 8 families in South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Social housing under-occupancy 
The Benefit Manager reported that there were approximately 450 families in the District 
who lived in properties believed to be over-accommodated. This equated to a reduction in 
benefit for these families of 10-25%. 
 
Localised Council Tax Benefit 
The Benefit Manager stated that the draft regulations on Localised Council Tax Benefit 
were expected from the Government by the end of May 2012 and that a significant amount 
of work was required with regard to its implementation by April 2013. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
85. LEARNING FROM CUSTOMER FEEDBACK (CELEBRATING SUCCESS AND 

SHARING BEST PRACTICE) 
 
 This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
86. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the Forward Plan. 
  
87. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday 15 May at 6pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 6.45 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder  15 May 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Corporate Services  

 
 

TENDER FOR INSURANCE SERVICES 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consult with the Portfolio Holder on the proposal to tender for insurance services.  
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, the authority delegated to Officers in the 

Council’s Constitution regarding tenders requires consultation with the Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder. 

 
Recommendation 

 
3. That the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder agrees to the Executive Director, 

Corporate Services proceeding with the tender process for the provision of insurance. 
 

4. To give delegated powers to the Executive Director Corporate Services to award a 
contract in whole or part to the company/companies offering the perceived best value 
to the Council, not necessarily the one(s) quoting the lowest price. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
5. The existing contract for the provision of insurance services will expire at the end of 

September. 
 
Background 

 
6. The existing contract for insurance services is for 5 years and will expire on 28 

September 2012.  
 

7. If, as in the past, tenders are sought for 5 or more years then the value of the contract 
is likely to be well in excess of £1 million and, therefore, the Public Procurement 
Regulations 2006 will apply.  Compliance with the regulations requires involvement in 
a process that will take some time to complete including advertising in the Official 
Journal of the European Journal. 
 

8. A decision to go out to tender would need to be made soon in order to be in a position 
to award a contract by the end of September 2012 

 
Considerations 

 
9. Self insurance   

(a) The Council has a legal requirement to ensure that third party cover is 
provided for vehicles. 

(b) In the event that other risks were not externally insured the Council would be 
required to deal with all the legal aspects of claims.  

(c) The Council would have an unquantifiable liability for third party claims. 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



(d) There could be substantial costs to the Council involved in dealing with and/or 
disputing claims 

 
10. Consortium 

(a) Investigations have been carried out into the possibility of setting up or joining 
an existing consortium for the procurement of insurance with other Councils. 

(b) At present there do not appear to be any realistic opportunities for setting up a 
consortium with other Councils. 

(c) Some enquiries have been made regarding existing Consortia but these did 
not appear to offer cost savings. 
 

11. Extension of Existing Contract 
(a) There needs be extenuating circumstances for an existing fixed term contract 

to be extended. 
(b) There does not appear to be a justifiable reason to extend the existing 

contract in this case.  
 
12. Going out to tender for a new contract. 
 

Options 
 
13. To proceed with the tender process for a new 5 or 10 year contract for insurance 

services. 
 

14. With the exception of third party motor vehicle insurance (which is a statutory 
requirement) to self-insure. 

 
15. To set up or join a consortium 
 

Implications 
 
16.  Financial Uninsured liabilities would leave the Council open to potential 

significant claim costs. 
The anticipated cost of insurance has been included in the 
approved Estimates. 

Legal The Council has a legal requirement to ensure insurance cover 
is provided for vehicles. 

Staffing Additional workload for the legal and insurance officers in the 
absence of external insurance cover. 

Risk Management Catastrophic in the event of a significant uninsured loss 
Equality and 
Diversity 

Tenderers would be required to comply with the Council’s 
Equality and Diversity Policies 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 
N/A 

Climate Change None  
 

Consultations 
 
17. The Procurement Officer has approached various other Authorities and Improvement 

East regarding the possibilities for partnership working. 
 

Consultation with Children and Young People 
 
18. None 

Page 6



 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

19. Going out to tender should provide assurance of value for money which is in line with 
the Council’s stated aim of providing first class services accessible to all 

 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
20. The existing contract for insurance services will expire on the 29 September 2012 

and therefore consideration needs to be given to going out to tender for a new 
contract.  

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

SCDC Constitution page 74 note (g) 
Public Procurement Regulations 2006 
Approved Estimates 
 

Contact Officer:  Gwynn Thomas – Principal Accountant 
Telephone: (01954) 713074 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Resources Portfolio Holder 15 May 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 
 

REVENUE COLLECTION PERFORMANCE 2011/12 – Q4 
 
Purpose 

 
1. To review and report on the current performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section 

using statistical information and further explanation where required. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, the Revenues and Benefits team report quarterly 

on its performance. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 
3. Portfolio Holder to note the current performance information for the Revenues and 

Benefits Team. 
 

Background 
 
4. With the abolition of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) and introduction of      

National Indicators (NIs) there is a significant change to the requirement for the 
Council to report on the performance of the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 

5.        The Council will, however, continue to be required to report on many former 
Revenues Services BVPIs through statistical returns (e.g. revenue collection rates).  
For the most part, the former BVPIs are considered to be valuable indicators of 
performance and therefore will continue to be reported to the Portfolio Holder.  The 
BVPI reference numbers have been retained as a convenient way of maintaining 
continuity of performance reporting. 

 
Considerations 

 
6. The current economic climate has had a minimal impact on the collection of Council 

Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Housing Rent. This is due, in no small way to the 
efforts of the respective teams. The caseload for benefits is at an all time high and 
there have been significant staffing issues during this period of time; these issues are 
now resolved and performance is improving and backlog of work is reducing. 

 
7. Council Tax collection for the financial year stands at 99.3%. This is the same figure 

as last year, but ahead of the target which was 99.1%. The end of year collection 
target of 99.1% was realistic and to improve on it shows the hard work of the team 
involved. The Team are working hard to stay on top of the impact the new 
developments at Northstowe and NW Cambridge will have. They continue to provide 
consistently high collection figures.  

 
8. The collection rate for Business Rates for the financial year is 99.5%. The figure 

slightly down on last year’s figure of 99.6%. This is not a disappointment as we have 
exceeded ther target of 99.2% and last year’s figure was exceptional.  The slight 
reduction in collection can be attributed to legislative and inflation factors. A drop of 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



only 0.1% still represents an excellent performance by the team.  As in previous 
reports, in view of the planned retention of Business Rates scheme, I am reporting 
quarterly on the numbers of business properties, those not in use and the total 
Rateable Value within South Cambridgeshire. The figures for the fourth quarter of 
2011/12 are as follows and a breakdown of the types of empty properties can be 
found at Appendix C: 

 
 

Period Total Rateable 
Properties 

Total Unoccupied 
Properties 

Total RV (£) 
April to June 4,299 550 175,600,021 
July to September 4,293 534 176,590,781 
Oct to Dec 4,292 560 176,953,066 
Jan to March 4,353 537 176,857,098 
 
 

9. The Housing Rents in year collection figure is 99.0%% of the debit raised to date 
compared with 98.72% for last year. This is the highest end of year collection figure 
and the Team should be very proud of their achievement. It also highlights the 
positive working arrangements put in place and the close links within Revenues, 
Benefits & Housing that aid the process of collecting Rent. 

 
10. Sundry Debts, the percentage of invoices in arrears is 3.1% compared to 3.5% for 

last year.  Another excellent performance. The number of invoices paid in full at this 
stage is 70.6% compared to 92.3% for last year. The shortfall is due to three invoices 
totalling over £1.6m being issued in March. Unfortunately these were not due to be 
paid before the end of the financial year. Had they been paid, or indeed, issued in 
April the figure would have been 91.5%. 

 
11. Housing and Council Tax benefits performance for processing of claims and changes 

has not achieved the targets this year due to a difficult start to the year and the 
continuing increasing caseload. The introduction of the ATLAS Automatic Transfers 
to Local Authority Systems) Phase 2 has provided additional work for the team as 
only a small amount of information received can be processed automatically due to 
the quality of the electronic information received. The electronic form project is 
progressing and we expect to see some positive improvements in performance once 
this project is fully implemented. 
 

12. The performance of  housing benefit overpayments recovery have been  affected by 
the increase in the amount of overpayment created although it should be noted that 
the actual amount of recovered overpayments has increased from £861734 to 
£948405. This has meant that targets have not been met for 2011/12; it should be 
noted that the total amount of overpayments created this year has increased by 
approximately 66% from £589063 2010/11 to £981407 2011/12. The performance of 
overpayment recovery is volatile as it takes into account overpayments created within 
the current year and can fluctuate and therefore difficult to predict. The target for 
written off overpayment has been achieved at 3.2% compared with a target of 5%. 

 
13. The Fraud team continue top perform well. A new measure of performance has been   

introduced for 2011-12,  which reflects cases that have been investigated and benefit 
has   been reduced or cancelled  due to claimant error as well as those more serious 
cases fraud cases which have that are given a Fraud Sanction. There have been 55 
cases which have been issued a sanction to date, of which 22 have been considered 

Page 10



serious enough for prosecution. The performance target for fraud has been achieved 
and exceeded. 

 
14 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) target of 100% has not been met during 

2011/12 the awards paid in 2011/12 totalled £25547 (73.37% of budget) and 80 
Claimants were assisted. The Department of Works and Pension have indicated that 
authorities can apply to transfer any remaining grant; we have applied for the 
outstanding grant for 2011/12 of £9268 to be available for 2012/13. 

 
15. We expect the impact of the changes to Local Housing Allowance in 2012/13 will 

mean requests for Discretionary Housing Payments will exceed grant allocated and 
therefore unused grant of £9268 will be very useful during 2012/13. 

 
16. Financial Targets relate to revenue collection and will ensure that the 

Council’s budgeted income
[...]

Appendix B Revenues & Benefits CorVu performance report 
Appendix C Empty Business Property Analysis 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this      
report:  

None 
 

Contact Officer:  Phil Bird – Revenues Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713335 
 
Dawn Graham – Benefits Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713085 

Page 12



Housing and Council Tax Benefits Administration 2011/12

Note: Monthly figures are NOT cumulative unless otherwise stated

Claims Administration

NI Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Yr to Date Target 2009/10
� 181 Average time to process new claims and changes 17.00 21.00 18.00 18.00 19.00 18.00 19.00 14.00 13.00 14.00 10.00 11.00 15.64 13 10
�

BVPI 2011/12 Performance Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Yr to Date Target
78a Average No. Days To Process New Claims 26.0 33.0 31.0 35.0 35.0 29.0 29.0 24.0 24.0 26.0 24.0 30.0 29.0 20.0

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
78b Avg No. Days Time To Process Change Of Circs 15.00 19.00 14.00 14.00 16.00 15.00 17.00 12.00 11.00 11.00 8.00 8.00 12.9 8.0

BVPI 2010/11 Performance Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Yr to Date Target 2009/10
78a Average No. Days To Process New Claims 17.0 17.0 18.0 16.0 17.0 17.0 22.0 23.0 23.0 21.0 19.0 22.0 19.0 20.0 21

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
� 78b Avg No. Days Time To Process Change Of Circs 9.96 9.25 8.39 7.87 7.11 6.89 10.52 9.07 10.83 8.64 7.06 8.33 8.9 8.0 10
�

Overpayment Recovery (Cummulative Figures)
� Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar TARGET
� 79b i % recovered compared to identified in year 85.75% 86.75% 95.14% 101.83% 103.22% 102.59% 100.59% 96.62% 93.13% 92.48% 96.44% 96.64% 125.0%

79b ii %  total overpayments recovered 6.28% 12.18% 18.76% 25.10% 30.32% 33.94% 36.85% 39.75% 42.04% 43.98% 47.82% 49.91% 61.4%
79b iii % total overpayments written off 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.37% 1.15% 0.49% 1.42% 1.32% 3.20% 2.92% 3.17% 3.2
[...]
intained.  

Legal There are no legal implications  
Staffing A certain level of turnover is healthy for an organisation.  
Risk Management The risks are low level.  
Equal Opportunities At present limited monitoring is done on the diversity of 

voluntary leavers.  
 

Consultations 
 
14. There have been no consultations on the report. 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 

 
15. Having the right employees in place is key to delivering high quality of services 
 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: None 

 
Contact Officer:  Niki Cater – HR Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713299 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Tender for Insurance Services
	4 Revenue Collection Performance 2011/12 - Q4
	Revenues Reports
	Revenues Report CorVu
	Revenues Report Finance PFH 15 May 2012 Appx c

	6 Sickness Absence 2011/12 - Q4
	7 Leavers Report 2011/12 - Q4



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 15 May 2012 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Roger Hall 
 

Also in attendance: Lynda Harford 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Philip Bird Revenues Manager 
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
Susan Gardner Craig Human Resources Manager 
Dawn Graham Benefit Manager 
Gwynn Thomas Principal Accountant (Housing) 
 
88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
89. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 20 March were agreed as a correct record. 
  
90. TENDER FOR INSURANCE SERVICES 
 
 The Principal Accountant (Housing) presented this report, which recommended that the 

Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder give delegated approval to the Executive Director, 
Corporate Services to go out tender for all the Council’s insurance services and award the 
contract on the basis of offering best value to the Council. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder rejected the option of adopting self-insurance 
due to the unquantifiable risk of third party claims. He noted that there did not appear to be 
any realistic opportunity of setting up a consortium with other Councils. It was understood 
that this authority was low risk, which would restrict the opportunities for savings through a 
consortium with other Councils, which could be of a higher risk. 
 
The Principal Accountant (Housing) explained that the existing contract would expire on 
28 September 2012 and that a decision to go out tender needed to be made now to 
ensure that a contract could be awarded by the end of September. However, it was noted 
that the Council’s current insurers had assured the authority that the current contract could 
be extended for a short period if necessary. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder  
 
AGREED 
 

a) To the Executive Director, Corporate Services proceeding with the tender process 
for the provision of the Council’s insurance. 

 
b) To give delegated powers to the Executive Director, Corporate Services to award a 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 15 May 2012 

contract in whole or part to the company/companies offering the perceived best 
value to the Council, not necessarily the one(s) quoting the lowest price. 

  
91. REVENUE COLLECTION PERFORMANCE 2011/12 - Q4 
 
 The Revenues Manager and the Benefits Manager presented this report on the 

performance of the Revenues and Benefits section for the final quarter of 2011/12. 
 
Council Tax collection rate 
The Revenues Manager was pleased to report that the Council had achieved a Council 
Tax collection rate of 99.3% against a target of 99.1%. This was the same rate as 
achieved last year. 
 
Business rates collection 
The Revenues Manager stated that the Council had achieved a collection rate of 99.5% 
for Business Rates, exceeding the target of 99.2%. Last year’s collection rate had been 
99.6% and the Revenues Manager explained that the Council had to write off money 
owing when a business ceased trading. He agreed to liaise with the Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder outside the meeting regarding unscrupulous organisations which had their 
debt written off by ceasing trade, and then started up a similar business under a different 
name. 
 
Rent collection 
The Revenues Manager was proud to report that the Council had collected 99.0% of rent 
for 2011/12, which was the highest ever end of year collection rate for this authority. 
 
Sundry debts collection 
The Revenues Manager was pleased to report that the percentage of sundry debtor 
invoices in arrears was 3.1%, compared to an end of year figure of 3.5% last year. He 
explained that the number of invoices paid in full this year was a misleading 70.6%, as 
three invoices totalling over £1,600,000 had been issued in March and were not due 
before the end of the financial year. Had these invoices been issued in April the end of 
year figure would have been 91.5%. 
 
The Revenues Manager explained that officers had a holistic approach to debt collection, 
which reduced the need to contact debtors who had more than one type of debt, more 
than once. 
 
Processing of new claims 
The Benefits Manager explained that the Council had achieved an average time to 
process new claims of 29 days, missing the target that was 20 days. It was noted that 
there had been a 4% increase in claims and staff absence had contributed to reduced 
performance for the first four months of the year of over 30 days. Performance had 
improved since then, but not by enough to meet the annual target. The Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio stated that the target should remain at 20 days, as he supported the 
principle of having aspirational targets and he expressed the hope that allowing claimants 
to register online would improve performance. The Benefits Manager agreed to compile 
some benchmarking data comparing this Council’s performance with our neighbours on 
the number of days to process new benefit claims. 
 
Housing benefit overpayments recovery 
The Benefits Manager explained that there had been an increase in the amount of 
overpayment created by about 66% and although the actual amount of recovery had 
increased from £861,734 to £948,405, this had been more than countered by the increase 
of overpayments from £589,063 to £981,407. The process had been complicated by the 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 15 May 2012 

changes decided by the Department of Work and Pensions. The Benefits Manager agreed 
to e-mail details of the arrears at the start of the current year to the Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
Fraud 
It was noted that the Council’s fraud team continued to perform well, with the target being 
met and exceeded. 
 
Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) 
The Benefits Manager explained that the Council had applied to the DHP to transfer 
£9,268 of the outstanding grant for 2011/12 to be available for 2012/13. The DHP had 
intimated that it would allow outstanding grant funding to be rolled over this year, but that 
this was unlikely to be repeated. 
 
Councillor Edwards praised the efforts of the Benefits and Revenues staff and asked for 
his thanks to be communicated to all officers in the department. He NOTED the report. 

  
92. WELFARE REFORM (VERBAL REPORT) 
 
 The Benefits Manager gave a verbal report on the Government’s Welfare reforms and its 

impact on service provision. The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) had stated 
that the Council could expect 33 recipients of relief to have their benefits capped, but it 
was unclear who these would be. The Council had previously been under the impression 
that only 8 recipients would have their benefits capped. The Council were liaising with 
Citizens Advice Bureaux to ensure that residents could get advice on debt management. 
 
It was noted that the Council needed its new Benefits Scheme to be in place by 31 
January 2013 and details of the Scheme would be required before the end of the year to 
allow the Council Tax base to be set in time for the agreeing of Council Tax by Council in 
February.  
 
The Benefits Manager explained that the Council were still waiting for details of the 
secondary legislation from the DWP in order to move forward on this. The Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
93. SICKNESS ABSENCE 2011/12 - Q4 
 
 The HR Manager introduced this report on the Council’s sickness absence for the final 

quarter of 2011/12 and for the full year, by announcing that the Council had an annual 
figure of 11.58 days sickness per full time equivalent for 2011/12, meeting the target of 12 
days. 
 
Reasons for absence 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder welcomed the fact that instances of staff 
sickness due to stress had reduced. 
 
The HR Manager stated that 229.2 days lost through sickness in the last quarter had been 
allocated the reason “other” and the challenge was to reduce this as it represented a 
significant percentage of sickness but gave no useful information to the Council to assist in 
achieving its goal of reducing staff sickness. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder recognised the impact on staff morale due to the 
job evaluation project and he welcomed the fact that the Council had achieved its annual 
target for days of sickness per full time equivalent. He NOTED the report.  

  



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 15 May 2012 

94. LEAVERS REPORT 2011/12 - Q4 
 
 The HR Manager introduced this report on the number of staff leaving the Council for the 

final quarter of 2011/12 and for the full year, by announcing that the Council had an annual 
figure of 7.5% of leavers for 2011/12, meeting the target of 10%. 
 
It was noted that exit interviews had been carried out in all cases, except two where it had 
been deemed inappropriate. 
 
It was noted that the transfer of staff from the DLO to Mears would register in the number 
of leavers for the first quarter of 2012/13. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder welcomed the fact that the Council had 
achieved its target and he NOTED the report. 

  
95. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 There was no Forward Plan. 
  
96. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio announced that there was likely to be a reduction in the 

number of meetings of this Portfolio for the municipal year of 2012/13. 
 
It was understood that the Leader would appoint his Cabinet at Annual Council on 24 May 
2012 and a schedule of Portfolio Holder meetings would follow. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 
 

 


